

**Nos. 14-5297**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

VALERIA TANCO and SOPHY JESTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM HASLAM, Governor of the State of Tennessee, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Middle District of Tennessee  
Case No. 3:13-cv-01159

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPUBLICANS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

Sean R. Gallagher, sgallagher@polsinelli.com	POLSINELLI PC
Stacy A. Carpenter, scarpenter@polsinelli.com	1515 Wynkoop St., Ste. 600
Bennett L. Cohen, bcohen@polsinelli.com	Denver, CO 80202
Jon R. Dedon, jdedon@polsinelli.com	303-572-9300

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Date: June 16, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE, FACT-BASED JUSTIFICATION FOR DIFFERENT LEGAL TREATMENT OF COMMITTED RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN SAME-SEX COUPLES.**.....4

    A. Although the Constitutional and Statutory Provisions at Issue May Rest on Sincerely Held Beliefs and Tradition, That Does Not Sustain Their Constitutionality.....8

    B. Marriage Promotes the Conservative Values of Stability, Mutual Support, and Mutual Obligation. ....11

    C. Social Science Does Not Support Any of the Putative Rationales for the State Constitutional and Statutory Provisions at Issue. ....15

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD PROTECT THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF CIVIL MARRIAGE BY ENSURING THAT IT IS AVAILABLE TO SAME-SEX COUPLES.**.....21

**III. ACTING TO STRIKE DOWN THESE LAWS IS NOT “JUDICIAL ACTIVISM.”** .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	10, 26
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13–CV–750–H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb 12, 2014) .....	10
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	6
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4, 7, 27
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	4
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9, 11
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 6:13-CV-01834-MC, 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Ore. May 19, 2014) .....	7, 10, 13
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....	20
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	10, 13, 20

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....4

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....5, 8

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....17

*Latta v. Otter*,  
No. 1:13-CV-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13,  
2014) .....5

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....21, 23, 24

*Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colorado*,  
377 U.S. 713 (1964).....27

*Lyng v. Castillo*,  
477 U.S. 635 (1986).....6

*Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia*,  
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....6

*Massachusetts v. HHS*,  
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....18

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
125 U.S. 190 (1888).....21

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....26

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....23

*National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....25

*New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
487 U.S. 1 (1988).....5

*Obergefell v. Wymyslo*,  
 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013) ..... 13

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 9

*Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management*,  
 881 F.Supp.2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)..... 14, 16

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 10, 13

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*,  
 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 23

*Reitman v. Mulkey*,  
 387 U.S. 369 (1967)..... 9

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 22

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 5, 7

*SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil*,  
 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Skinner v. Okla. ex. rel. Williamson*,  
 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 21

*Stanton v. Stanton*,  
 421 U.S. 7 (1975)..... 9, 11

*Taylor v. Louisiana*,  
 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... 9

*Trammel v. United States*,  
 445 U.S. 40 (1980)..... 9

*Turner v. Safley*,  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 23

*United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....5, 7

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....6

*United States v. Kras*,  
409 U.S. 434 (1973).....21

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....26

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....3, 11, 24

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....13

*West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....27

*Whitewood v. Wolf*,  
No. 1:13-CV-1861, 2014 WL 2058105 (M.D.Pa. May 20, 2014) .....6

*Williams v. Illinois*,  
399 U.S. 235 (1970).....8

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff’d* 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....17

*Wolf v. Walker*,  
2014 WL 2558444 .....6

*Wright v. Arkansas*,  
No. 60CV-13-2662, 2014 WL 1908815 (Ark. Cir. Ct., Pulaski  
Cnty, May 09, 2014) .....6, 7

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....11, 21, 23

**Other Authorities**

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....*passim*

American Values, *When Marriage Disappears: The New Middle America* 52 (2010) .....12

2 Burke, *The Works of the Right Honourable Edmund Burke* 295 (Bell ed. 1886) .....20

Cameron, *Address to the Conservative Party Conference* (Oct. 5, 2011) .....28

Cherlin, *American Marriage in the Early Twenty-First Century*, 15 *The Future of Children* 33 (2005).....12

Chernow, *Washington: A Life* (2010) .....18

Choper & Yoo, *Can the Government Prohibit Gay Marriage?*, 50 S. Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2008).....14, 16

Farr, *et al.*, *Parenting and Child Development in Adoptive Families: Does Parental Sexual Orientation Matter?* 14 *Applied Developmental Sci.* 164 (2010) .....19

*The Federalist* No. 78 .....26

Madison, *Speech in Congress on the Removal Power* (June 8, 1789) .....26

Perrin, *et al.*, *Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents*, 109 *Pediatrics* 341 (2002) .....19

Sears, *et al.*, *Same-Sex Couples and Same-Sex Couples Raising Children in the United States: Data from Census 2000*, (Sept. 2005) .....15

5 *Writings of James Madison* 272 (Hunt ed. 1904) .....25
